Common stock .....   11,819   —   —   —   11,819
Additional paid-in capital .....   71,294,629   —   —   —   71,294,629
Accumulated deficit .....   (79,046,688)   (110,355)   (1,314,950)   (874,778)   (81,346,771 )
Total Shareholders’ Deficit .....   (7,740,240)   (110,355)   (1,314,950)   (874,778)   (10,040,323 )
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’

Deficit ..... $ 44,339,580  $ (110,355) $ —  $ (874,778) $ 43,354,447

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-31

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2020 is as follows:

  Consolidated Statement of Operation For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....  $ 87,584,690 $ — $ — $ —  $ 87,584,690
Cost of sales .....   75,490,503  2,009,998  (106,674)  430,905   77,824,732
Gross profit .....   12,094,187  (2,009,998)  106,674  (430,905 )  9,759,958
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   12,046,170  —  —  —   12,046,170
Income (loss) from operations .....   48,017  (2,009,998)  106,674  (430,905 )  (2,286,212)

Other expense:

Interest expense .....   (1,421,955)  —  —  —   (1,421,955)
Loss before provision for income

taxes .....   (1,373,938)  (2,009,998)  106,674  (430,905 )  (3,708,167)

Benefit from income taxes .....   (53,500)  86  —  —   (53,414)
Net loss .....  $ (1,320,438) $ (2,010,084) $ 106,674 $ (430,905 ) $ (3,654,753)
Loss per common share - basic .....  $ (0.11) $ (0.17) $ 0.01 $ (0.04 ) $ (0.31)
Loss per common share - diluted . . . .  $ (0.11) $ (0.17) $ 0.01 $ (0.04 ) $ (0.31)
Basic .....   11,884,307  —  —  —   11,884,307
Diluted .....   11,884,307  —  —  —   11,884,307

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-32

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operation For the three months ended September 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 25,576,718  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 25,576,718
Cost of sales .....   21,394,243   112,446   (206,159)   69,157   21,369,687
Gross profit .....   4,182,475   (112,446)   206,159   (69,157)   4,207,031
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   3,050,644   —   —   —   3,050,644
Income from operations .....   1,131,831   (112,446)   206,159   (69,157)   1,156,387

Other expense:   —   —   —   —   —

Interest expense .....   (309,008)   —   —   —   (309,008)
Income before provision for income

taxes .....   822,823   (112,446)   206,159   (69,157)   847,379

Provision for income taxes .....   7,614   —   —   —   7,614
Net Income .....   $ 815,209  $ (112,446) $ 206,159  $ (69,157) $ 839,765
Income per common share - basic . . .   $ 0.07  $ (0.01) $ 0.02  $ (0.01) $ 0.07
Income per common share - diluted . .   $ 0.07  $ (0.01) $ 0.02  $ (0.01) $ 0.07
Basic .....   11,894,469   —   —   —   11,894,469
Diluted .....   11,894,469   —   —   —   11,917,149

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-33

Consolidated Statement of Operation For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 62,175,872  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 62,175,872
Cost of sales .....   54,715,508   938,689   (6,753)   352,074   55,999,518
Gross profit .....   7,460,364   (938,689)   6,753   (352,074)   6,176,354
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   8,958,986   —   —   —   8,958,986
Loss from operations .....   (1,498,622)   (938,689)   6,753   (352,074)   (2,782,632)

Other expense:

Interest expense .....   (1,085,805)   —   —   —   (1,085,805)
Loss before provision for income

taxes .....   (2,584,427)   (938,689)   6,753   (352,074)   (3,868,437)

Provision for income taxes .....   9,714   —   —   —   9,714
Net loss .....   $ (2,594,141) $ (938,689) $ 6,753  $ (352,074) $ (3,878,151)
Loss per common share - basic .....   $ (0.22) $ (0.08) $ 0.00  $ (0.03) $ (0.33)
Loss per common share - diluted . . . .   $ (0.22) $ (0.08) $ 0.00  $ (0.03) $ (0.33)
Basic .....   11,862,506   —   —   —   11,862,506
Diluted .....   11,862,506   —   —   —   11,862,506

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-34

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operation For the three months ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 19,740,767  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 19,740,767
Cost of sales .....   17,160,698  $ 510,244   190,035   63,451   17,924,428
Gross profit .....   2,580,069   (510,244)   (190,035)   (63,451)   1,816,339
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   2,815,252   —   —   —   2,815,252
Loss from operations .....   (235,183)   (510,244)   (190,035)   (63,451)   (998,913)

Other expense:

Interest expense .....   (360,126)   —   —   —   (360,126)
Profit before provision for income

taxes .....   (595,309)   (510,244)   (190,035)   (63,451)   (1,359,039)

Provision for income taxes .....   1,522   —   —   —   1,522
Net profit .....   $ (596,831) $ (510,244) $ (190,035) $ (63,451) $ (1,360,561)
Loss per common share - basic .....   $ (0.05) $ (0.04) $ (0.02) $ (0.00) $ (0.11)
Loss per common share - diluted . . . .   $ (0.05) $ (0.04) $ (0.02) $ (0.00) $ (0.11)
Basic .....   11,855,404   —   —   —   11,855,404
Diluted .....   11,855,404   —   —   —   11,855,404

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-35

Consolidated Statement of Operation For the six months ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 36,599,154  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 36,599,154
Cost of sales .....   33,321,265   826,243   199,406   282,917   34,629,831
Gross profit .....   3,277,889   (826,243)   (199,406)   (282,917)   1,969,323
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   5,908,342   —   —   —   5,908,342
Loss from operations .....   (2,630,453)   (826,243)   (199,406)   (282,917)   (3,939,019)

Other expense:

Interest expense .....   (776,797)   —   —   —   (776,797)
Loss before provision for income

taxes .....   (3,407,250)   (826,243)   (199,406)   (282,917)   (4,715,816)

Provision for income taxes .....   2,100   —   —   —   2,100
Net loss .....   $ (3,409,350) $ (826,243) $ (199,406) $ (282,917) $ (4,717,916)
Loss per common share - basic .....   $ (0.29) $ (0.07) $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ (0.40)
Loss per common share - diluted . . . .   $ (0.29) $ (0.07) $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ (0.40)
Basic .....   11,846,260   —   —   —  $ 11,846,260
Diluted .....   11,846,260   —   —   —   11,846,260

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-36

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operation For the three months ended March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve  Inventory Reserve  As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 16,858,386  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 16,858,386
Cost of sales .....   16,160,567   315,999   9,371   219,466   16,705,403
Gross profit .....   697,819   (315,999)   (9,371)   (219,466)   152,983
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   3,093,090   —   —   —   3,093,090
Loss from operations .....   (2,395,271)   (315,999)   (9,371)   (219,466)   (2,940,107)

Other expense:

Interest expense .....   (416,670)   —   —   —   (416,670)
Loss before provision for income

taxes .....   (2,811,941)   (315,999)   (9,371)   (219,466)   (3,356,777)

Provision for income taxes .....   578   —   —   —   578
Net loss .....   $ (2,812,519) $ (315,999) $ (9,371) $ (219,466) $ (3,357,355)
Loss per common share - basic .....   $ (0.24) $ (0.03) $ (0.00) $ (0.02) $ (0.29)
Loss per common share - diluted . . . .   $ (0.24) $ (0.03) $ (0.00) $ (0.02) $ (0.29)
Basic .....   11,837,014   —   —   —   11,837,014
Diluted .....   11,837,014   —   —   —   11,837,014

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-37

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2019 is as follows:

   Consolidated Statement of Operation For the twelve months ended December 31, 2019

As Previously

Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss Contract
Reserve

Inventory
Reserve   As Restated

Revenue .....   $ 87,518,688   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 87,518,688
Cost of sales .....   78,386,997   110,355   1,314,950   874,778   80,687,080
Gross profit .....   9,131,691   (110,355)   (1,314,950)   (874,778)   6,831,608
Selling, general and administrative

expenses .....   11,562,781   —   —   —   11,562,781
Loss from operations .....   (2,431,090)   (110,355)   (1,314,950)   (874,778)   (4,731,173)

Other income (expense):

Other income .....   89,666   —   —   —   89,666
Interest expense .....   (2,104,851)   —   —   —   (2,104,851)

Loss before provision for income taxes .   (4,446,275)   (110,355)   (1,314,950)   (874,778)   (6,746,358)

Provision for income taxes .....   3,877   —   —   —   3,877
Net loss .....   $ (4,450,152)   $ (110,355)   $ (1,314,950)   $ (874,778)   $ (6,750,235)
Loss per common share - basic .....   $ (0.38)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.57)
Loss per common share - diluted .....   $ (0.38)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.07)   $ (0.57)
Basic .....   11,808,052   —   —   —   11,808,052
Diluted .....   11,808,052   —   —   —   11,808,052

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-38

Cumulative Effect of Prior Period Adjustments
The following table presents the impact of the Restatement on the Company’s shareholders’ deficit as of December 31, 2019 (as

[…]

Cash and restricted cash at end of year .....   $ 6,033,537   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 6,033,537

Supplemental schedule of noncash investing activities:
Equipment acquired under capital lease .....   $ 134,900   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 134,900

Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for interest .....   $ 1,490,152   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,490,152

Cash (received) from income taxes .....   $ (488,052)   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (488,052)

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-40

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months

ended September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve

Inventory
Reserve   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Loss .....   $ (2,594,141)  $ (938,689)  $ 6,753  $ (352,074)  $ (3,878,151)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization .....   769,690   —   —   —   769,690
Amortization of debt issuance cost .....   80,764   —   —   —   80,764
Cash expended in excess of rent expense.....   (115,932)   —   —   —   (115,932)
Stock-based compensation expense .....   677,489   —   —   —   677,489
Bad debt expense .....   (47,410)   —   —   —   (47,410)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable .....   (232,310)   —   —   —   (232,310)
Increase in contract assets .....   (3,128,460)   —   —   —   (3,128,460)
Increase in inventory .....   (2,850,707)   852,222   —   352,074   (1,646,411)
 Decrease in prepaid expenses and other current assets .   121,075   —   —   —   121,075
Decrease in refundable income taxes .....   439,445   —   —   —   439,445
 Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses . . .   5,770,902   86,467   —   —   5,857,369
Decrease in contract liabilities .....   (1,092,266)   —   —   —   (1,092,266)
Decrease in loss reserve .....   (1,081,516)   —   (6,753)   —   (1,088,269)

Net cash used in operating activities .....  (3,283,377) — — — (3,283,377)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment .....   (11,888)   —   —   —   (11,888)

Net cash used in investing activities .....   (11,888)   —   —   —   (11,888)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from PPP loan .....   4,795,000   —   —   —   4,795,000
Payments on long-term debt .....   (1,855,209)   —   —   —   (1,855,209)

[…]

Net decrease in cash and restricted cash .....   (463,014)   —   —   —   (463,014)
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of year .....   5,432,793   —   —   —   5,432,793
Cash and restricted cash at end of year .....   $ 4,969,779  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 4,969,779
Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for interest .....   $ 1,156,126  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,156,126
Cash (received) from income taxes .....   $ (449,749)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (449,749)

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-41

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
June 30, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months

ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve

Inventory
Reserve   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Loss .....   $ (3,409,350)  $ (826,243 )  $ (199,406)  $ (282,917)  $ (4,717,916)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization .....   512,567   —   —   —   512,567
Amortization of debt issuance cost .....   56,055   —   —   —   56,055
Cash expended in excess of rent expense.....   (77,288)   —   —   —   (77,288)
Stock-based compensation expense .....   536,388   —   —   —   536,388
Bad debt expense .....   (73,352)   —   —   —   (73,352)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   —
Decrease in accounts receivable .....   144,537   —   —   —   144,537
Increase in contract assets .....   (285,875)   —   —   —   (285,875)
Increase in inventory .....   (1,767,122)   684,605   —   282,917   (799,600)
Increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets .   (142,816)   —   —   —   (142,816)
Decrease in refundable income taxes .....   437,931   —   —   —   437,931
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses . . .   2,332,263   141,638   —   —   2,473,901
Decrease in contract liabilities .....   1,433,720   —   —   —   1,433,720
Decrease in loss reserve .....   (549,840)   —   199,406   —   (350,434)

Net cash used in operating activities .....  (852,182) — — — (852,182)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment .....   (8,000)   —   —   —   (8,000)

Net cash used in investing activities .....   (8,000)   —   —   —   (8,000)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from PPP loan .....   4,795,000   —   —   —   4,795,000
Payments on long-term debt .....   (1,237,726)   —   —   —   (1,237,726)

[…]

Net increase in cash and restricted cash .....   2,697,092   —   —   —   2,697,092
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of year .....   5,432,793   —   —   —   5,432,793
Cash and restricted cash at end of year .....   $ 8,129,885  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ 8,129,885
Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for interest .....   $ 845,962  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ 845,962
Cash (received) from income taxes .....   $ (449,749)  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ (449,749)

CPI AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

F-42

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The effect of the Restatement described above on the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended
March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months

ended March 31, 2020 (Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
Costing
Errors

Loss
Contract
Reserve

Inventory
Reserve   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Loss .....   $ (2,812,519)  $ (315,999)  $ (9,371)  $ (219,466)  $ (3,357,355)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization .....   256,284   —   —   —   256,284
Amortization of debt issuance cost .....   35,437   —   —   —   35,437
Amortization of right of use asset .....   (38,644)   —   —   —   (38,644)
Stock-based compensation expense .....   347,185   —   —   —   347,185
Bad debt expense .....   (51,369)   —   —   —   (51,369)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable .....   973,002   —   —   —   973,002
Increase in contract assets .....   (533,743)   —   —   —   (533,743)
Increase in inventory .....   (1,048,752)   242,857   —   219,466   (586,429)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other current assets . . .   26,549   —   —   —   26,549
Decrease in refundable income taxes .....   1,506   —   —   —   1,506
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . . .   735,282   73,142   —   —   808,424
Increase in contract liabilities .....   1,187,667   —   —   —   1,187,667
Decrease in loss reserve .....   (505,407)   —   9,371   —   (496,036)

Net cash used in operating activities .....  (1,427,522) — — — (1,427,522)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment .....   (3,200)   —   —   —   (3,200)
Net cash used in investing activities .....   (3,200)   —   —   —   (3,200)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Payments on long-term debt .....   (622,690)   —   —   —   (622,690)

Debt issuance costs .....   —   —   —   —   —